| BILL | NO. | 527 |
|------|-----|-----|
| | | 921 |

ORDINANCE NO. _ 527

AN ORDINANCE TO ABANDON A PORTION OF NINTH STREET IN ST. MARY, MISSOURI.

WHEREAS: The Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Mary has declared by resolution that a portion of Ninth Street is surplus to the needs of the City; and

WHEREAS: The Board of aldermen have determined that the City has no plans for the future development of that portion of Ninth Street; and

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. MARY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE: The City hereby vacates a portion of Ninth Street in St. Mary, Missouri described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwestern corner of Lot 49 and extending to the Southeastern corner of Lot 40 as those lots front on Ninth Street, lots located in the Second Addition of the Prince Gardner addition.

SECTION TWO: In compliance with applicable Missouri statutes, the vacated portion of Ninth Street shall revert to the original owners of the adjacent lots in the proportion as it was taken from them.

SECTION THREE: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

SECTION FOUR: All Ordinances and parts thereof in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION FIVE: The invalidity of any section, clause, sentence, or provision of this Ordinance shall not affect the validity of any other part of this Ordinance which can be given effect without such invalid part or parts.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED THIS 9th DAY OF April

| ALDERMEN Francis Bader Henry Coffman Robert Schultz Stephen Schwent | AYE X X X X | NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT |
|---|-------------------------|-----|---------|--------|
| | | | | |

I, JoAnn E.Donze, Clerk of the City of St. Mary, Missouri, do hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was duly passed and adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Mary, Missouri at a regular meeting thereof assembled this the 9th day of April, 1990 and is a true and exact copy of said Ordinance No. 527.

FILED FOR RECORD ne / o'clock 05 min. P. m.

MAY 17 1990

JEANETTE BASLER, Recorder Sto. Genevieve County, MO

STATE OF MISSOURI County of Ste. Genevieve

I hereby certify that this instrument was Filed for record at the date and time shown_hereon and is recorded

_ Page_ in Book_

> JEANETTE BASLER Recorder, of Deeds

